



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES  
**NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION**  
QUEZON IRRIGATION MANAGEMENT OFFICE

December 15, 2021

The Manager  
**D' BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL TRADING CORPORATION**  
2020 Arpilleda St., Carmona, Makati City

**NOTICE TO PROCEED**

Sir:

Notice is hereby given that you can proceed with the **Contract No: 4AQ-EGP-19-039** for the **Construction of Pump Works, Canal Structures and Canal Lining for Pili Pump Irrigation Project in Sariaya, Quezon** right after receipt hereof in accordance with terms and conditions of the Agreement, General Conditions, Instruction to Bidders, Plans and Technical Specifications of the item of works specified below:

ITEMS OF WORKS	QUANTITY	UNIT COST	TOTAL COST
<b>I. DIVERSION WORKS</b>			
1. Pump House 2x2	1.00 l.s.	₱ 261,080.00	₱ 261,080.00
2. Submersible Multi Stage Stainless Steel Pump, Constructed with Stainless Steel (304) Impleller and Shaft 4" Discharge diameter capable of delivering 94GPM x 170ft. TDH coupled to Submersible Motor 10HP, 3PH, 60Hz, 230V, 3450RPM - with PV Modules, 144 Cells, Monocrystalline Class "A" 410W. Minimum PV Module Fill Factor = 0.77, combiner for Parallel Connection, PV Cable for DC Connection, MC4 Connectors total of 30 Panels	1.00 l.s.	2,388,577.00	2,388,577.00
3. 4" dia. GI Pipe S-40	24.00 pc.	12,197.56	292,741.44
4. 45 deg. GI Elbow S-40	1.00 pc.	12,425.70	12,425.70
5. 90 deg. GI Elbow S-40	3.00 pc.	14,255.70	42,767.10
6. 4" dia. Check Valve S-40	1.00 pc.	14,865.70	14,865.70
7. 4" dia. GI Tee S-40	1.00 pc.	15,475.70	15,475.70
8. Structure Excavation	38.00 cu.m.	219.60	8,344.80
9. Structure Backfill	33.00 cu.m.	234.20	7,728.60
<b>II. CANAL STRUCTURES</b>			
1. Class "A" Concrete Ordinary (Canal Structures)	27.61 cu.m.	12,962.60	357,897.39
2. 6" dia. HDPE Gate Valve	1.00 pc.	19,790.84	19,790.84
3. 4" dia. HDPE Gate Valve	2.00 pc.	17,350.84	34,701.68
4. 4" dia. HDPE Pipe SDR 11 PE 100	11.00 pc.	30,951.40	340,465.40
5. 4" dia. HDPE 90 deg. Elbow SDR 11 PE 100	1.00 pc.	15,520.84	15,520.84
6. Sand Bedding	3.00 cu.m.	1,917.80	5,753.40
7. Structure Excavation	95.29 cu.m.	219.60	20,925.68
8. Borrowhaul w/ Compaction	4.50 cu.m.	554.20	2,493.90
9. Structure Backfill	52.09 cu.m.	234.20	12,199.48
10. Class "B" Concrete (Flooring)	18.55 cu.m.	7,286.40	135,162.72
11. Class "B" Concrete Wall/Tie Beam	23.92 cu.m.	20,128.20	481,466.54
<b>III. Construction Health &amp; Safety Program (CHSP)</b>			
	1.00 l.s.	52,102.80	52,102.80
<b>TOTAL</b>			<b>₱ 4,522,486.71</b>

In this condition, you are advised to submit to the Office for approval a complete construction program for the orderly performance of the Contract Works, showing in detail the proposed program operation for each item of work including the use of equipment right after receiving this notice.

Please acknowledge receipt hereof.

Very truly yours,

**NICASIO C. PAGDANGANAN JR.**  
Division Manager A

Cc: The Regional Manager  
NIA Region IV-A  
Pila, Laguna

